
 
MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

SOUTHAVEN, MISSISSIPPI 
CITY HALL 
May 17, 2016 

6:00 p.m. 
AGENDA 

 
 
 

1. Call To Order  
 

2. Invocation 
 

3. Pledge Of Allegiance 
 

4. Approval Of Minutes:  May 3, 2016 & Special Meeting May 6, 2016 

5. Budget Amendment 

6. Resolution Authorizing For Filing of Liens 

7. MML Voting Delegates 

8. Resolutions to Surplus Property – SPD 

9. Resolution Granting Authority To Clean Private Property 
 

10. National Kids to Parks Day Proclamation 
 

11. Planning Agenda 
 
12. Mayor’s Report  

 
13. Citizen’s Agenda 

 
14. Personnel Docket 

 

15. City Attorney’s Legal Update 
 

16. Claims Docket 
 
17. Executive Session:  Personnel Human Resources Department 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Any citizen wishing to comment on the above items may do so.  Items may be added to or omitted from 
this agenda as needed. 



















































 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

OF THE CITY OF SOUTHAVEN, MISSISSIPPI TO AMEND 2016 BUDGET 

 

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Southaven, Mississippi (the “City”), 
considered the matter of amending the 2016 City Budget.   
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Miss. Code 21-35-25, the City desires to amend its 2016 

budget; and  

WHEREAS, the City’s actual collections and anticipated revenues will exceed the 

estimates; thus, the City desires to revise and increase the budget appropriation of such funds as 

set forth in Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, the transfer from fund to fund, or from item to item, will not result in the 

expenditure of any money for a purpose different from that which was budgeted or collected; and  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The City Board approves the budget amendment as set forth in Exhibit A and 
authorizes the Mayor or CAO or their designee to take any and all actions for such 
amendment.  

2. If required, the City is authorized to publish within two (2) weeks of this action in the 
same manner as the final adopted budget. This publication shall contain a description 
of the amendment, the amount of money and funds affected, and a detailed statement 
explaining the need and purpose of the amendment. The vote of each member of the 
municipality's governing authority on each amendment shall be included in the 
publication or posted notice. 

 
3. The Mayor or CAO or their designee are authorized to take all actions to further the 

effectuate the intent of this Resolution.  
 

 

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Following the reading of the foregoing Resolution, Alderman ____________ made the 
motion and Alderman _________ seconded the motion for its adoption.  The Mayor put the 
question to a roll call vote, and the result was as follows: 

Alderman William Brooks   voted:  

Alderman Kristian Kelly    voted:   

Alderman Shirley Kite   voted:   

Alderman George Payne   voted:  

Alderman Joel Gallagher   voted:   

Alderman Scott Ferguson    voted:  

Alderman Raymond Flores    voted:   

 

RESOLVED AND DONE, this 17th day of May, 2016. 

 

_________________________________ 
Darren Musselwhite, MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

_______________________________ 
Andrea Mullen, CITY CLERK 

 

 



CODE DESCRIPTION BUDGET

REVISED 

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

YTD Revenue as of 

5/12/2016

0240 501 305 Springfest Proceeds (125,000)$                    (188,000)$         (63,000)$           (188,502.15)$                     

(63,000)$           

611 626 105 Springfest Expense 125,000$                      165,000$           40,000$            

611 623 800 Park Improvements 3,380,000$                  3,403,000$        23,000$            

-$                  

0010 491 800 Property Liens (30,000)$                      (87,000)$            (57,000)$           (87,466.60)$                       

0010 491 900 County Motor Tax (60,000)$                      (70,000)$            (10,000)$           (70,067.13)$                       

0010 410 100 General Sales Tax (13,275,000)$               (13,750,000)$    (475,000)$         (9,860,331.25)$                  

0010 420 100 Privilege License (118,000)$                    (121,000)$         (3,000)$             (121,333.98)$                     

0010 501 000 Park Sponsorships -$                              (115,000)$         (115,000)$         (116,957.27)$                     

(660,000)$         

511 611 300 Maint Vehicles 500$                             22,750$             22,250$            

903 624 102 Bank Fees 40,000$                        60,000$             20,000$            

903 624 300 Fees to County Tax Collector 113,000$                      133,000$           20,000$            

906 622 100 Professional Services 200,000$                      275,000$           75,000$            

902 620 902 Facilities Mgmt 1,150,000$                  1,422,750$        272,750$          

902 625 100 Street Overlay 750,000$                      1,000,000$        250,000$          

660,000.00$    

-$                  



 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

OF THE CITY OF SOUTHAVEN, MISSISSIPPI 

ADJUDICATING THE COST OF CLEANING PROPERTY, IMPOSING A 

PENALTY AND IMPOSING LIEN OF  

THE SAME AGAINST PROPERTY 

WHEREAS, the City of Southaven (“City”) has the authority, pursuant to 
Section 21-19-11 of the Mississippi Code (1972) to clean up property within the City, 
under circumstances which create a menace to the public health and safety of the 
community, and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen conducted hearings regarding 
various properties, as set forth in Exhibit A, and determined that the conditions and 
circumstances of such properties created a menace to the public health and safety of 
the community, and ordered the clean-up of the properties, and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the authority granted to the City, the Mayor and 
Board of Aldermen contracted with an outside contractor who has undertaken and 
completed the clean-up of the properties, and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen have heard proof and find as 
a fact that the actual cost of the clean-up is as attached hereto as Exhibit A, and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen are desirous of imposing a 
penalty of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars and 00/100 ($250.00) per property per cutting, 
and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen deem and resolve that the 
clean-up cost and penalty shall be collected as a lien against property and if not paid, 
the lien shall be converted as an assessment against each property, to be collected by 
the Tax Collector in the manner employed for the collection of all other taxes and 
assessments of the municipality, unless sooner collected through other means. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED by the Mayor and Board of 
Aldermen of the City of Southaven, Mississippi as follows, to wit: 

1. The actual cost of the clean-up of properties listed in Exhibit A be 
assessed to the property and the same is hereby determined to be as set 
forth in Exhibit A attached hereto.   

2. A penalty in the amount of $250 per lot per cutting as listed above be, 
and the same is hereby imposed against each parcel in addition to the 
actual cost of the property clean-up. 

3. The total amount, as set forth above, be, and the same is hereby 
assessed against each property, to be filed as a lien and if not collected, 
to be converted as an assessment to be collected by the Tax Collector in 



 

 

the manner used for collection of other municipal taxes and 
assessments, unless sooner collected through other means. 

Following the reading of this Resolution, it was introduced by Alderman 
_________ and seconded by Alderman _____.  The Resolution was then put to a roll call 
vote and the results were as follows, to-wit:     
 

Alderman William Brooks     
Alderman Kristian Kelly     
Alderman Shirley Kite     
Alderman George Payne     
Alderman Joel Gallagher     
Alderman Scott Ferguson     
Alderman Raymond Flores             

 

RESOLVED AND DONE this 17th day of May, 2016. 
 
 
 

____________________________ 

DARREN MUSSELWHITE, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________________ 

CITY CLERK 

 
 



House 

Number Street Name Parcel ID #

# of 

Mowings

Invoice 

Totals

Fine 

Totals

8304 Barberry Place 2 $168.00 $500.00

2526 Barrett Drive 4 $336.00 $1,000.00

8505 Bridgewood Drive 5 $420.00 $1,250.00

5711 Carter 4 $336.00 $1,000.00

2153 Cedar Point Cove 2 $168.00 $500.00

1770 Central Trails Drive 3 $252.00 $750.00

1614 Central Trails Drive 3 $252.00 $750.00

7376 Chardbark Point 3 $252.00 $750.00

8462 Charleston Drive 4 $336.00 $1,000.00

1691 Cherry Creek Drive 3 $252.00 $750.00

1708 Cherry Creek Drive 4 $336.00 $1,000.00

8265 Chesterfield Drive 4 $336.00 $1,000.00

8281 Concord Cove 4 $336.00 $1,000.00

1979 Crescent Lane 3 $252.00 $750.00

1676 Custer Drive 5 $420.00 $1,250.00

1936 Custer Drive 2 $168.00 $500.00

7102 Flower Creek 2 $168.00 $500.00

1091 Fredrick Drive 4 $336.00 $1,000.00

7669 Gallant Fox 1 $84.00 $250.00

861 Great Oaks Drive 3 $252.00 $750.00

965 Great Oaks Drive 3 $252.00 $750.00

1086 Great Oaks Drive 1 $84.00 $250.00

2507 Greencliff Drive 5 $420.00 $1,250.00

8614 Greenway Road 1 $252.00 $250.00

814 Hackberry Drive 5 $504.00 $1,250.00

892 Hackberry Drive 3 $252.00 $750.00

8531 Hamilton Drive 1 $1,382.00 $250.00

8676 Hwy. 51 3 $252.00 $750.00

9109 Hwy. 51 1 $84.00 $250.00

1395 Jewel Drive 5 $504.00 $1,250.00

916 Keebler Cove 5 $504.00 $1,250.00

9066 Lacey Drive 1 $84.00 $250.00

8153 Mary Payton Drive 2 $168.00 $500.00

1759 Northfield Drive 5 $420.00 $1,250.00

2906 North Hartland Drive 4 $336.00 $1,000.00

2940 North Hartland Drive 4 $336.00 $1,000.00

788 Old Forge Road 3 $252.00 $750.00

5715 Plum Tree Drive 2 $168.00 $500.00

Parcel 1075211000011500 3 $504.00 $750.00

Parcel 1078340000001805 3 $528.00 $750.00



Parcel 1079290000000400 1 $168.00 $250.00

Parcel 1079310500000600 2 $372.00 $500.00

Parcel 1079310800000713 1 $660.00 $250.00

Parcel 1084180000000102 1 $260.00 $250.00

Parcel 1084200400000100 3 $768.00 $750.00

Parcel 1086130600000200 4 $708.00 $1,000.00

Parcel 1086130600000300 4 $748.00 $1,000.00

Parcel 1086231600000200 1 $168.00 $250.00

Parcel 1087260000000603 4 $748.00 $1,000.00

Parcel 2074181600000100 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600000200 2 $288.00 $500.00

Parcel 2074181600000600 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600000700 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600000800 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600001600 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600001700 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600001800 2 $288.00 $500.00

Parcel 2074181600001900 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600002700 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600003600 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600003800 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600004000 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600004100 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600005300 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600005400 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600005500 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600005600 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600005700 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600005800 2 $288.00 $500.00

Parcel 2074181600005900 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600006300 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600006700 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600006800 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600006900 2 $288.00 $500.00

Parcel 2074181600007100 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600007200 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600008600 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600008800 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600008900 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600009000 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600009100 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600009200 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600009300 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600009400 2 $288.00 $500.00



Parcel 2074181600009700 2 $288.00 $500.00

Parcel 2074181600010200 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600010300 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600010400 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600011100 2 $288.00 $500.00

Parcel 2074181600011400 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600011500 3 $432.00 $750.00

Parcel 2074181600011600 3 $432.00 $750.00

2299 Rasco Road 4 $336.00 $1,000.00

2523 Russum Drive 3 $252.00 $750.00

2811 Russum Drive 4 $336.00 $1,000.00

5242 Savannah Pkwy. 4 $336.00 $1,000.00

5437 Savannah Pkwy. 3 $252.00 $750.00

8040 Southaven Cir. West 5 $420.00 $1,250.00

9170 Southview Street 1 $84.00 $250.00

2871 Stateline Road West 4 $672.00 $1,000.00

42 Stonebrook Cove 1 $84.00 $250.00

5987 Surrey Lane 2 $168.00 $500.00

680 Thornwood Drive 5 $504.00 $1,250.00

1463 Ticonderoga Drive 1 $960.00 $250.00

1821 Vaught Circle 3 $252.00 $750.00

1337 Vicksburg Drive 4 $336.00 $1,000.00

5820 Westminister Lane 1 $84.00 $250.00

1448 Whitworth Cove 1 $1,015.00 $250.00

1865 Winners Circle North 4 $336.00 $1,000.00

8852 Yorktown Drive 1 $84.00 $250.00

Total 319 $41,425.00 $79,750.00



Enrollme

nt Fee

Assessmen

t Totals

$10.00 $678.00

$20.00 $1,356.00

$25.00 $1,695.00

$20.00 $1,356.00

$10.00 $678.00

$15.00 $1,017.00

$15.00 $1,017.00

$15.00 $1,017.00

$20.00 $1,356.00

$15.00 $1,017.00

$20.00 $1,356.00

$20.00 $1,356.00

$20.00 $1,356.00

$15.00 $1,017.00

$25.00 $1,695.00

$10.00 $678.00

$10.00 $678.00

$20.00 $1,356.00

$5.00 $339.00

$15.00 $1,017.00

$15.00 $1,017.00

$5.00 $339.00

$25.00 $1,695.00

$5.00 $507.00

$25.00 $1,779.00

$15.00 $1,017.00

$5.00 $1,637.00

$15.00 $1,017.00

$5.00 $339.00

$25.00 $1,779.00

$25.00 $1,779.00

$5.00 $339.00

$10.00 $678.00

$25.00 $1,695.00

$20.00 $1,356.00

$20.00 $1,356.00

$15.00 $1,017.00

$10.00 $678.00

$15.00 $1,269.00

$15.00 $1,293.00



$5.00 $423.00

$10.00 $882.00

$5.00 $915.00

$5.00 $515.00

$15.00 $1,533.00

$20.00 $1,728.00

$20.00 $1,768.00

$5.00 $423.00

$20.00 $1,768.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$10.00 $798.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$10.00 $798.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$10.00 $798.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$10.00 $798.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$10.00 $798.00



$10.00 $798.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$10.00 $798.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$15.00 $1,197.00

$20.00 $1,356.00

$15.00 $1,017.00

$20.00 $1,356.00

$20.00 $1,356.00

$15.00 $1,017.00

$25.00 $1,695.00

$5.00 $339.00

$20.00 $1,692.00

$5.00 $2,031.00

$10.00 $678.00

$25.00 $1,779.00

$5.00 $1,216.00

$15.00 $1,017.00

$20.00 $1,356.00

$5.00 $2,373.00

$5.00 $1,271.00

$20.00 $1,356.00

$5.00 $339.00

$1,595.00 $123,089.00



7.
MML Voting Delegates



 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE  

CITY OF SOUTHAVEN, MISSISSIPPI  

DECLARING SURPLUS PROPERTY  

 

WHEREAS, the City of Southaven (“City”) Police Department 

is presently in possession of a 2013 Dodge Charger, Unit 3107, 

white, VIN# 2C3DXAG9DH694795, City Asset #5121(“Vehicle”), due 

to an accident is now inoperable and has been declared a total 

loss by the City’s insurance company; and 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Mississippi Code 17-25-25, it has been 

recommended to the Mayor and Board of Aldermen that the Vehicle 

be declared as surplus and sold and/or disposed of as 

appropriate and in accordance with Mississippi Code 17-25-25, 

and removed from the fixed assets inventory;  and 

 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen are desirous of 

disposing of such Vehicle, as based on its condition, the 

Vehicle is inoperable and has no value to the City, and 

amending, its fixed assets inventory pursuant to State 

guidelines; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED by the Mayor and Board of 

Aldermen of the City of Southaven, Mississippi as follows, to 

wit: 

1.  The Vehicle be hereby declared as surplus property. 

2. The City Police Chief, or his designee, is hereby 

authorized and directed to follow Mississippi Code 17-25-25 

for the disposition of the Vehicle, including allowing for 

the insurance company to possess the vehicle pursuant to 

the insurance policy.  

 

 

 

 

 

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Motion was made by Alderman ______________________and 

seconded by Alderman _________________________, for the 

adoption of the above and foregoing Resolution, and the 

question being put to a roll call vote, the result was as 

follows: 

 

Alderman William Brooks   voted:  ______ 

Alderman Kristian Kelly    voted:  ______ 

Alderman Shirley Kite   voted:  ______ 

Alderman George Payne   voted:  ______ 

Alderman Joel Gallagher   voted:  ______ 

Alderman Scott Ferguson    voted:  ______ 

Alderman Raymond Flores    voted:  ______ 

 

RESOLVED AND DONE, this 17th
 
day of May, 2016. 

 

_________________________________ 

Darren Musselwhite, MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

_______________________________ 

CITY CLERK’S OFFICE 

 

 



 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE  

CITY OF SOUTHAVEN, MISSISSIPPI  

DECLARING SURPLUS PROPERTY  

 

WHEREAS, the City of Southaven (“City”) Police Department 

pursuant to Mississippi Code 21-21-5 previously purchased a 

police K-9, specifically, a Belgian Malinois, named Kwinto1; and 

 

WHEREAS, due to Kwinto1’s age and is recommended that 

Kwinto1 be retired from service; and 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Mississippi Code Section 45-3-52, the 

City Mayor and Board of Aldermen authorize Lt. Stephen Hodges to 

retain as his personal property Kwitno1.; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED by the Mayor and Board of 

Aldermen of the City of Southaven, Mississippi as follows, to 

wit: 

1.   Lt. Stephen Hodges is allowed retain Kwinto1 as his 

personal property. 

2.   Lt. Stephen Hodges shall sign a release, which releases 
the City from any and all liability associated with his 

ownership of Kwinto1.  

3. The City Police Chief, or his designee, is hereby 

authorized to take any and all action to effectuate the 

intent of this Resolution.  

 

 

 

 

 

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Motion was made by Alderman ______________________and 

seconded by Alderman _________________________, for the 

adoption of the above and foregoing Resolution, and the 

question being put to a roll call vote, the result was as 

follows: 

 

Alderman William Brooks   voted:  ______ 

Alderman Kristian Kelly    voted:  ______ 

Alderman Shirley Kite   voted:  ______ 

Alderman George Payne   voted:  ______ 

Alderman Joel Gallagher   voted:  ______ 

Alderman Scott Ferguson    voted:  ______ 

Alderman Raymond Flores    voted:  ______ 

 

RESOLVED AND DONE, this 17th
 
day of May, 2016. 

 

_________________________________ 

Darren Musselwhite, MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

_______________________________ 

CITY CLERK’S OFFICE 

 



RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO CLEAN PRIVATE PROPERTY 

  

WHEREAS, the governing authorities of the City of Southaven, Mississippi, 

have received numerous complaints regarding the parcel of land located at the following 

address, to-wit: 5493 Remington Cove, 2009 Cresthill Drive, 8325 Southaven Circle 

West, 2299 Rasco Road, 1122 Warwick Place, 2811 Russum Drive, 4035 Garden 

Road, to the effect that the said parcel of land has been neglected whereby the grass 

height is in violation and there exist other unsafe conditions and that the parcel of 

land in the present condition is deemed to be a menace to the public health and safety of 

the community. 

  

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 21-19-11 of the Mississippi Code Annotated 

(1972), the governing authorities of the City of Southaven, Mississippi, provided the 

owners of the above described parcel of land with notice of the condition of their 

respective parcel of land and further provided them with notice of a hearing before the 

Mayor and Board of Aldermen on Tuesday, May 17, 2016, by United States mail and by 

posting said notice, to determine whether or not the said parcel of land were in such a 

state of uncleanliness as to be a menace to the public health and safety of the community. 

  

WHEREAS, none of the owners of the above described parcel of land appeared 

at the meeting of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen on Tuesday, May 17, 2016, to voice 

objection or to offer a defense. 

 

 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Board  

of Alderman of the City of Southaven, Mississippi, that the above described parcel of  

land located at: 5493 Remington Cove, 2009 Cresthill Drive, 8325 Southaven Circle 

West, 2299 Rasco Road, 1122 Warwick Place, 2811 Russum Drive, 4035 Garden 

Road, is deemed in the existing condition to be a menace to the public health and safety 

of the community. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Southaven shall, if the owners 

of the above described parcel of land do not do so themselves, immediately proceed to 

clean the respective parcel of land, by the use of municipal employees or by contract, by 

cutting weeds and grass and removing rubbish and other debris. 

Following the reading of this Resolution, it was introduced by Alderman 

_________ and seconded by Alderman _________________.  The Resolution was then 

put to a roll call vote and the results were as follows, to-wit: 

     ALDERMAN        VOTED 

Alderman William Brooks             

Alderman Kristian Kelly        

Alderman Shirley Kite          

Alderman George Payne        

Alderman Joel Gallagher                    

Alderman Scott Ferguson         

Alderman Raymond Flores                  

  

 



The Resolution, having received a majority vote of all Aldermen present, was 

declared adopted on this, the 17
th

 day of May, 2016. 

 

      CITY OF SOUTHAVEN, MISSISSIPPI 

        

     BY: ____________________________________ 

      DARREN MUSSELWHITE 

      MAYOR 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

________________________________________ 

ANDREA MULLEN 

CITY CLERK 

   

 

(S E A L) 

 

 



10.
National Kids to Parks Day 

Proclamation 



11. 
Planning Agenda



12. 
Mayor's Report



13. 
Citizen's Agenda 



Personnel Docket

May 17, 2016

Payroll Additions Position Department Start Date Rate of Pay

Ronnie Parker Operator Public Works 5/23/2016 $16.00

Joshua Braswell Code Enforcement Officer Planning/Code TBD $14.00

Elissa Prewitt Deputy Clerk City Clerk 5/31/2016 $14.00

Dale Hutcherson Summer Law Clerk Court TBD non-paid intern

Bryce Archer* Field Services Technician Utilities TBD $11.00

*  Contingent upon successful 

completion of pre-employment 

screenings

Payroll Adjustments Previous Classification New Classification Effective Date Proposed Rate of Pay

Harold Mears Code Enforcement Officer Building Inspector 5/18/2016 $17.00 (no change)

Marty Young Laborer Utilities 5/30/2016 $11.50

Paul McDaniel FF3/Medic Driver 5/25/2016 $16.36 + haz mat+medic 

Keith Moffett Driver Lieutenant 6/8/2016 $18.46+EMT-B + haz mat

Chris Johnson FF3/Medic Driver 6/8/2016 $16.36+haz mat+medic

Payroll Deletions Position Department Termination Date Rate of Pay

Terminations / Resignations

Name Department Position Termination Date Rate of Pay

Keith  Mallett Fire Firefighter 4/24/2016 $16.36

Tyrone Scott Parks Laborer 5/6/2016 $11.00

Cara Lansford Fire Paramedic 5/18/2016 $17.51

Blake Gifford Police Sergeant 5/15/2016 $21.90

Amanda Hartzog ITEC Dispatcher 5/18/2016 $18.08

Kevin Reeves Fire Lieutenant 6/3/2016 $18.46

Erik Sammis Police Patrol Officer 3 5/27/2016 $21.10



New Hires

Name Department Position Rate of Pay Start Date

James Smith 412 Concessions $8.00 5/18/2016

Zach Lambert 412 Concessions $7.25 5/18/2016

Danielie Summers 412 Concessions $7.25 5/18/2016

Jayleon Hurdle 411 Seasonal Laborer $8.00 5/18/2016

Martikko Brown 411 Seasonal Laborer $8.00 5/18/2016

Joseph Jeffries 411 Seasonal Laborer $8.00 5/18/2016

Jeremy Hayden Harris 411 Seasonal Laborer $8.00 5/18/2016

Lance Lauing 411 Seasonal Laborer $8.00 5/18/2016

Nicholas Sinquefield 412 Seasonal Laborer $7.25 5/18/2016

Alex Norris 412 Cook $8.00 5/18/2016

Promotions

Name Department Position Rate of Pay Effective Date

Shelby Benson 412 Concessions Supervisor $8.00 5/18/2016

Makenzie Ellis 412 Concessions Supervisor $8.00 5/18/2016

Resignations

Name Department Position Rate of Pay Effective Date

Kaci McMinn 412 Concessions $7.25 5/17/2016

Shelby Schumacher 412 Concessions $7.25 5/17/2016



15.
City Attorney’s 
Legal Update 





































































































































































17.
Executive Session

Personnel Human Resources Department 


	051716
	4. Approval of Minutes 050316
	Special Meeting 050616

	5. Budget Amendment
	Ex A Budget Amendment

	6. Resolution Authorizing for Filing of Leins
	Exhibit A Lien Assessment

	7. MML Voting Delegates
	8. Resolution to Surplus Property - SPD - Vehicle
	Resolution for Police Dog

	9. Resolution to Clean Private Property
	10. National Kids to Parks Day Proclamation
	11. Planning Agenda
	12. Mayor's Report
	13. Citizen's Agenda
	14. Personnel Docket
	Parks Docket

	15. City Attorney's Legal Update
	16. Claims Docket
	Special  Docket

	17. Executive Session



